PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Timothy Edwards	08/15/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RPG Bags, LLC
Street Address:	2727 Chemsearch Blvd.
City:	Irving
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75062

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11007538

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)756-8519

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-740-8519

Email: mross@lockeliddell.com

Correspondent Name: Monty L. Ross Address Line 1: 2200 Ross Ave.

Address Line 2: Ste. 2200

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-6776

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 65448.00156

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Monty L. Ross

Total Attachments: 3

source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif source=assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018880 FRAME: 0634

500222095

H \$40.00

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Timothy Edwards, ("Assignor"), is the owner of certain inventions and patents registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as follows:

Registration or Serial #: D522,289

Invention: "Animal Litter Bag Dispenser (Leopard Print)";

Registration or Serial #: 11/144,956

Invention: "Bag and Spool Assembly Having Key to Access Cavity of

Dispenser";

Registration or Serial #: 29/222,829

Invention: "Bag Dispenser and Packaging (Beer Cozy)";

Registration or Serial #: D522,286

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Fire Hydrant #2)";

Registration or Serial #: 29/253,949

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Fire Hydrant #2, no opening)";

Registration or Serial #: D521,783 Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Hound)";

Registration or Serial #: D523.671

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Long Snout-Pointy Shepherd Ears)";

Registration or Serial #: D523,670

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Poodle)";

Registration or Serial #: D521,780

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Pugish-Terrier)";

Registration or Serial #: D522,291

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Rawhide Bone)";

Registration or Serial #: D522,287

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Retriever)";

Registration or Serial #: D522,288

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Scottish Terrier)";

Registration or Serial #: D521,782

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Square-Edged Bone)";

Registration or Serial #: 29/253,947

Invention: "Bag Dispenser (Square-Edged Bone, no opening":

Registration or Serial #: D521,781

PATENT REEL: 018880 FRAME: 0635 Invention: "Bag Dispenser and Packaging";

Registration or Serial #: 29/222,832

Invention: "Bag Dispenser and Packaging (Beer Cozy #2)";

Registration or Serial #: 11/164,221

Invention: "Bag Dispenser Attachable to a Leash Having Lighting

Mechanism and Optional Scoop";

Registration or Serial #: D498,955

Invention: "Bag Dispenser for Pet Refuse (Bone Shaped)";

Registration or Serial #: 29/216,411

Invention: "Bag Dispenser for Pet Refuse (Bone Shaped #2)";

Registration or Serial #: 11/050,029

Invention: "Bag Dispenser with Associated Scooper and Related

Methods":

Registration or Serial #: 11/144,958

Invention: "Handle with Bag Roll Attachable to Leash";

Registration or Serial #: CIP of US 11/144,958

Invention: "Handle with Bag Roll Attachable to Leash";

Registration or Serial #: 29/253,984

Invention: "Housing for Bag Dispenser";

Registration or Serial #: D522,778

Invention: "Housing for Bag Dispenser (Dog House)":

Registration or Serial #: 11/007,538

Invention: "Leash Assembly with Bag Roll in Handle";

Registration or Serial #: 11/007,426

Invention: "Spool-Supported Bag Dispenser":

Registration #: PCT/US2005/007371

Invention: "Bag Dispenser with Associated Scooper"; and

Registration #: PCT/US2006/02019

Invention: "Bag Dispenser with Associated Scooper":

(collectively, "Patents") as well as the goodwill and all other right sappurtenant to such Patents; and

WHEREAS, RPG Bags, LLC (Assignee), with offices at 2727 Chemsearch Blvd, Irving, TX 75062, is desirous of acquiring said Patents and would like to employ the Patents in its commercial efforts; and

PATENT REEL: 018880 FRAME: 0636 WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and Assignee desires to acquire all rights to the Patents and the Registrations thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for One Dollar and Other Good and Valuable Consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said Patents, and all of the common law rights to such Patents and their Registrations thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND and seal of office ratifying this Agreement on the // day of August, 2006.

Timothy Edwards

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

COUNTY OF SANDEND

RECORDED: 02/12/2007

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Timothy Edwards, whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of Assignor and that he has executed same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 15

_day of August, 2006.

Notary Public

RICHARD C. DONUE
Commission # 1667402
Notary Aublic - Colifornio
Son Diego County
My Comm. Explies May 16, 2010

PATENT

REEL: 018880 FRAME: 0637